

**Case No. 10-2021**

---

**In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

**Edward F. Maracich, Martha L. Weeks, and  
John C. Tanner, individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**Michael Eugene Spears, Michael Spears, P.A.,  
Gedney M. Howe, III, Gedney M. Howe, III, P.A.,  
Richard A. Harpootlian, Richard A. Harpootian, P.A.,  
A. Camden Lewis, and Lewis & Babock, LLP,**

**Appellees,**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
AT SPARTANBURG**

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

**Philip N. Elbert  
James G. Thomas  
W. David Bridgers  
Elizabeth S. Tipping  
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC  
150 Fourth Ave. N., Suite 2000  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 244-1713 (Office)  
(615) 726-0573 (Fax)  
Counsel for Appellants**

**Gary L. Compton  
296 Daniel Morgan Avenue  
Spartanburg, SC 29306  
(864) 583-5186 (Office)  
(864) 585-0139 (Fax)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Standard of Review .....	20
II.   The District Court Erroneously Concluded That The Lawyers Did Not Even Use DPPA-Protected Personal Information To Solicit Clients .....	22
A.   The District Court Relied Upon the Lawyers’ Unsworn Assertions and Ignored the Plain Language of the Lawyers’ Solicitation Letters When It Found that They Did Not Use Personal Information to Solicit Clients .....	22
B.   The District Court’s Acceptance of the Lawyers’ Claim That They Owed a Duty to All Unnamed Car Buyers Such That They Already “Represented” Them Creates a Special “Lawyer Exception” Not Found in the DPPA .....	25

III. The District Court Erred by Ruling That The Existence Of A Permissible Purpose Excuses All Impermissible Ones ..... 30

IV. The District Court Erred When It Ruled That the Lawyers’ Actions were Permitted by the “Litigation Exception” and the “State Action Exception” of the DPPA ..... 35

    A. The District Court’s Analysis Of The “Litigation Exception” Is Fatally Tainted By Its Reliance Upon The Unsworn Assertions Of The Lawyers’ Counsel In The Memorandum Supporting Their Motion For Summary Judgment And Other Materials That The District Court Should Not Have Considered In Favor Of The Lawyers’ Summary Judgment Motion ..... 36

    B. The District Court Erred When It Ruled That the “State Action Exception” of the DPPA Permitted the Lawyers to Use DPPA-Protected Personal Information to Send Solicitation Letters ..... 41

        1. The Lawyers Were Not Carrying Out a Function of the State or Acting on Behalf of the State When They Solicited Clients..... 41

        2. The *Herron* Court’s “Private Attorney General” Label Does Not Insulate the Lawyers From Liability Under The DPPA ..... 44

CONCLUSION ..... 46

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>Hospitality Mgmt. Assocs. Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 611 (S.C. 2004) .....	27
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545, 143 L. Ed. 2d 731 (1999) .....	21
<i>Ingle v. Yelton</i> , 439 F.3d 191(4th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. &amp; Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortgage Loan Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	27
<i>Menghi v. Hart</i> , Case No. CV 02-1085, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105649 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....	32
<i>Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. Found., Inc. v. UNITE</i> , 178 L. Ed. 2d 22 (Oct. 4, 2010) .....	26, 31, 37
<i>News &amp; Observer Publ’g Co. v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth.</i> , 597 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Nguyen v. CNA Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	27
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	30
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	30

*Pichler v. UNITE*, 446 F. Supp. 2d 353 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... 30, 31, 45

*Pichler v. UNITE*, 457 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... 30

*Pichler v. UNITE*, 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 30, 31, 32, 35

*Pichler v. UNITE*, 646 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 30

*Pichler v. UNITE*, 585 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 31, 37

*Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.*, 590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009).....33, 34, 42, 44, 45

*Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone, King, and Stevens, P.A.*, 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 33, 34

*Toll Bros., Inc. v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.*, 432 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 39

*Wemhoff v. District of Columbia*, 887 A.2d 1004 (D.C. 2005)..... 37

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 2721 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2724 ..... 1, 19, 31, 36

18 U.S.C. § 2725 ..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 ..... 3

South Carolina Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3 ..... 9, 23, 24
